UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 21, 2023

CarGurus, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-38233 (Commission File Number) 04-3843478 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

2 Canal Park, 4th Floor Cambridge, Massachusetts 02141 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (617) 354-0068

Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

	-			
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is into owing provisions:	ended to simultaneously satisfy the fil	ing obligation of the registrant under any of the	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Seci	Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
		Trading	Name of each exchange	
	Title of each class	Symbol(s)	on which registered	
Clas	Title of each class as A Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	Symbol(s) CARG	on which registered The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (Nasdaq Global Select Market)	
Indi		CARG growth company as defined in Rule 4	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (Nasdaq Global Select Market)	
Indi chap	ss A Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging	CARG growth company as defined in Rule 4	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (Nasdaq Global Select Market)	
Indi char Eme	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging oter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 193-	CARG growth company as defined in Rule 4 4 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). e registrant has elected not to use the e	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (Nasdaq Global Select Market) 05 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this extended transition period for complying with any	

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On April 21, 2023, Ian Smith ("Mr. Smith"), a member of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of CarGurus, Inc. (the "Company"), notified the Board that he will not stand for re-election at the Company's 2023 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which is expected to be held on June 6, 2023. Mr. Smith has faithfully served the Board and our company for nearly 15 years and we are grateful for his service. Mr. Smith's decision was not as a result of any dispute or disagreement with the Company, its management, the Board, or any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies or practices.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 21, 2023

CARGURUS, INC.

By: /s/ Javier Zamora

Javier Zamora

General Counsel and Corporate Secretary